
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 4 November 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Remote (Zoom) 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 

 01865 252191  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are not permitted.  

 

Councillor Linda Smith (Chair)  

 
Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

Councillor Lizzy Diggins  

Councillor Laurence Fouweather  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Elizabeth Wade  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 Substitutes are not allowed. 

 

 

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Housing Panel Work Plan  

 The Panel is asked to NOTE that the forthcoming meeting of the 
Housing and Homelessness Panel is in February, meaning the Forward 
Plan is liable to change. Aside from the requested report on the 
progress of activities in relation to the Social Housing White Paper it is 
not possible to put forward a reliable work plan.  

 

 

4   Notes of previous meeting 7 - 12 

 The Panel is asked to AGREE the notes of the meeting held on 06 
October 2021 as an accurate record, having raised any necessary 
amendments. 

 

 

 

5   Landlord Services Performance Dashboard  

 The requested dashboard of landlord services remains delayed as a 
consequence of the QL implementation and is not available for this 
meeting.  

 

 

6   Discretionary Housing Payment Policy  

 Cabinet will, at its meeting on 10 November 2021, consider a report on 
Discretionary Housing Payment policy. The Panel is asked to consider 
the report and AGREE any recommendations it wishes to make to 
Cabinet arising from it.  

Councillor Shaista Aziz, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities, 
and James Pickering, Welfare Reform Manager will be available to 
present the report.  

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

**NB This report is to follow and will be issued as a supplement.** 

 

7   Empty Homes 13 - 20 

 At its last meeting the Panel requested an introduction to the work of 
the Empty Homes Officer. Melanie Mutch, Empty Homes Officer, will 
present a report on her area of work. The Panel is asked to AGREE any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising from the report.  

 

 

8   Dates of next meetings  

 Meetings of the Housing and Homelessness Panel are scheduled for: 

 

02 February 2022 

04 April 2022  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can 
[...]
ave an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 6 October 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Diggins 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Linda Smith (Chair)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director for Housing and Communities 
Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager 
Bill Graves Landlord Services Manager 
Simon Warde, Tenant Involvement Manager 
Wendy Hind, Tenant Involvement Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Also present: 

Tony Buchanan, Tenant Ambassador 
Olga Siddon, Tenant Ambassador 
Brenda Walton, Tenant Ambassador 
 

8. Apologies  

Councillor Wade tendered her apologies for the meeting, as did Head of Housin 
Stephen Clarke. There were no other apologies. This was NOTED by the Panel.  

Newly appointed Executive Director of Housing and Communities, Stephen Gabriel, 
was introduced to and welcomed by the Panel.  

9. Declarations of interest  

None 

10. Housing Panel Work Plan  

The proposed work plan for the Panel’s forthcoming meeting was AGREED. 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

11. Notes of previous meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 02 September 2021 were AGREED as an accurate 
record. 

12. Landlord Services Performance Dashboard  

Chair of the Panel, Councillor Linda Smith, updated Panel members regarding the 
housing performance dashboard. She was working with the Head of Housing to agree 
its measures, but owing to the issues relating to the implementation of the QL system 
the data to populate these measures was not currently available. This was NOTED bv 
the Panel.  

13. Housing and Carbon Reduction  

Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager, presented a Panel-requested report on 
Housing and the Low Carbon Agenda.  

The Council had a target of ensuring 95% of its homes were rated no lower than a C on 
EPC ratings by 2030. Some government funding was being used to support this, with 
Local Authority Delivery and Social Housing Decarbonisation Funds being accessed as 
available. The bulk of the work was progressing, however, without government funding 
and a budget of £7m was available to 2030 to cover the work required to bring 
approximately 2500 Council-owned homes up to a C rating. Current focus was on 
procuring external expert advice on the works required, which would then be profiled 
into a programme. Surveys were anticipated to be completed by March 2022. Typical 
solutions would include lighting solutions, internal and external insulation, draft-
proofing, solar and installation of heat pumps.  

In response to the presentation the Panel raised a number of issues. One key issue 
discussed was that of engagement with residents, particularly for those who struggle 
with digital access. Given the potentially radical changes to some tenants’ homes 
Housing Services were keen to run a full and accessible engagement programme, 
which had already been planned and budgeted. This would be in addition to the 
existing work of the Council’s staff dedicated to advising tenants on possible measures 
to address fuel poverty. The issue of fuel poverty was an important consideration in the 
approach to housing retrofitting, with a focus on fabric first changes to raise energy 
efficiency without transferring from gas to electric heating, thereby avoiding the 
significant increases in fuel costs. Team members on the project were mindful of the 
complexity involved in ensuring different measures worked together and did not raise 
other issues such as damp. It was noted by the Panel that changes to properties could 
have a fundamental impact on the way that tenants live and enjoy their properties, as 
well as there being a wide variety of possible offerings around finishings, which it would 
want to see tenants involved with. Tenant involvement in the process would be critical, 
at both the level of individual homes and representative levels on wider issues. The 
level of consultation required and the complexity of the works meant it was very difficult 
to know at the current stage what proportion of the properties improved would be raised 
to EPC levels beyond a C grading.  

The possibility of additional central government funding was explored by the Panel. It 
was hoped that there would indeed be further central government funding. However, 
such funding often came with tight criteria in terms of the works and timeframes 
involved. The Council would be proactive in looking for opportunities to access such 
funding but its specificity meant that external funding would not the main determinant of 

8



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

the Council’s plans as it would be unlikely to meet the Council’s own targets for energy 
efficiency.  

Disruption for tenants during works was an issue of concern for the Panel. Much of the 
work, such as loft insulation and new windows could be done with residents in situ. 
Though before getting feedback on the works required it was difficult to say with 
certainty it was expected there would be very little decanting required to enable works 
to occur, and any such changes would be done in consultation with tenants.  

It was AGREED to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

 
1) That the Council works with the Tenant Involvement Team to ensure tenant 
engagement is sought and incorporated into the Council’s work plans for improving the 
energy efficiency of its housing stock at the earliest stage. Areas of engagement to 
include both work with individual households and multi-household representatives for 
wider-ranging issues/ 

2) That the Council makes specific provision to support those with disabilities or mental 
health problems to engage in discussions about the most appropriate changes to their 
homes. 

 

14. Social Housing White Paper  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager, introduced the Panel-requested update report 
on the implications of the central government’s Social Housing White Paper.  

The Grenfell tragedy had brought to the fore the importance of tenant safety in social 
housing. To that end, central government had put forward a white paper outlining seven 
rights of tenants in social housing. Although only a white paper, the clear advice of 
government was that social landlords should not wait before implementing the 
proposals. The rights identified were as detailed below: 

1) To be safe in your home 

The implementation of the changes required would have a number of consequences 
for the Council. Tenant engagement would ne
[...]
 the Council, the main foci would be on engaging 
tenants in conversations about decarbonisation of homes, improving the quality of 
green space and estates generally.  

7) To be supported to take your first step into ownership 

Here, the Council would need to engage with a number of central government 
initiatives, such as a new shared ownership model, continued support for the Right 
to Buy, and providing support for leaseholders as well as tenants.  

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

To date, Housing staff had undertaken a gap analysis of the work required and 
developed a high-level action plan with named officers for specific objectives. A lead 
officer for the delivery of this action plan was yet to be appointed, and the budget 
would need to be confirmed.  

In response to the presentation the Panel raised questions around the Council’s 
ability to influence other local social housing providers, and the importance of 
Selective Licensing to protect tenants in the private sector. 

The Panel explored issues around the continuing duty to support Right to Buy. In 
particular, the question was raised whether there were ways to incentivise tenants 
to take on the Council’s shared ownership properties instead of exercising the Right 
to Buy. The suggestion was thought to be potentially possible but required further 
investigation. Furthermore, it might not be necessary. The overall number of tenants 
exercising their Right to Buy was dropping anyway owing to the cost of housing in 
Oxford reaching such levels that even with the discount they were unaffordable for 
purchase. Shared ownership properties were proving exceedingly popular already 
and often provided a more financially sensible route into home ownership than Right 
to Buy. It was noted by officers that this should be marketed more extensively to 
current tenants.  

Assurance was sought that Personal Evacuation Plans (PEEP) were in the process 
of being developed for all relevant tenants. All bar three households had a PEEP, 
with the three not doing so refusing to provide information. At present, PEEPS were 
reviewed every 18 months, but a resource request was being made in the Budget to 
bring that to once every 12.  

The ability of the new QL system to deliver the information required for real-time 
updates was questioned. This was one of the strengths of the QL system, which 
when fully implemented would be able to provide exactly the sort of real time data 
needed across a variety of measures. Not all the performance reporting data would 
come via this system, but that which did would in no way be held back by it once 
fully implemented.  

A suggestion was put forward by the Panel that potentially one area to focus on 
when increasing the frequency of visits by Tenancy Management Officers would be 
sheltered accommodation, with older people being more prone to loneliness and 
isolation. Some push back to the suggestion was put forward on the basis of the 
high proportion of council homes with an elderly person, approximately 40% having 
someone over 60, making a focus on sheltered schemes a partial solution to a 
bigger challenge. Targeting interventions using age as a guide to tackle loneliness 
would be something officers would seek to do.  

The implications of greater transparency and scrutiny over HRA spending were 
discussed. Specifically, would existing monies from the HRA for items such as youth 
work need to be scaled back? Or conversely, would money to improve 
neighbourhoods mean more money could be spent from within the HRA? On 
balance there was a risk in this area, but if contributions were expected from the 
General Fund a number of projects of benefit to tenants and with tenant support 
might not be delivered.  

More information was sought regarding the new requirement for allocations to take 
into consideration the impact on the local community. It was explained that mixed 
communities could be encouraged if there were negative impacts arising from 
having high numbers of one particular type of tenant, for instance high incidences of 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

exploitation of vulnerable people having their homes taken over by criminals for 
criminal activity.  

15. Dates of next meetings  

The Panel NOTED the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 4 November 2021 

 

 

12



. 

 

To: Housing and Homelessness Panel 

Date: 4th November 2021 

Report of: Head of Service, Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety 

Title of Report:  An overview of empty properties within Oxford City  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To provide an overview of empty property within Oxford 
City, the scale of the problem, why it is a problem and the 
scope the Council has to deal with them.  

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Alex Hollingsworth 

Corporate Priority: Deliver more, affordable housing  

Policy Framework: Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018-21   

Recommendation(s): 

1. Members note and comment on the overview  

  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

Appendix 3 

Empty dwelling figures 2016-21  

Flow chart of process 

Table 1 New Homes Bonus Received since 2011 

Introduction and background  

1. Empty properties, the subject of this overview are privately owned dwellings 
which have been unoccupied for over 6mths. Empty commercial sites are also 
monitored but are not necessarily covered by the same legislation used for 
empty dwellings. Under the Housing Act 2004 and associated legislation the 
government encourages councils to take action to bring empty dwellings back 
into use. 

2. It has long been recognised that Oxford City has a severe housing shortage. 
The council currently has 2600 households on its housing register and local 
estate agents state they have waiting lists for properties for sale
[...]
ax, Revenue and Investigations 
officers 

 ODS, garden and house clearance and Pest control 

 Community Response Team 

 Safeguarding 

 Building Control 

 Planning  

 Oxford Building Company 

 Housing Needs 

 Home improvement agency 

External: 

 Police 

 Fire Service 

 Occupational Health 

 Oxfordshire County Council, Adult Social Services & Money 
Management. 

 Deep clean companies  

10. In 2011 a joint initiative was set up in response to a government incentive ‘New 
Homes Bonus’ (NHB) to reward authorities for additional housing provided 
through new builds and empty property being brought back into use. Officers 
involved included the Empty Property Officer, officers from Council Tax, 
Revenues and Investigations. The NHB initiative monitored progress on 
completion of new builds and long term empties being returned to use. This was 

15



done by a yearly mail shot to all owners of empty dwellings, follow up visits to 
empty dwellings by investigations and data monitoring of New Builds. Figures 
were then reported to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government and in return a bonus paid to reporting authorities for additional 
housing achieved. Table 1. Appendix 3, provides the amounts recorded by 
Financial Services, of NHB OCC has received since the bonus’ introduction in 
2011.  

11. We have been informed by Central Government that the format of the New 
Homes Bonus scheme will be changing with effect from 2022/23. The payments 
we are receiving in 2021/22 will be the last under the old scheme. 

12. In 2019 the government through council tax legislation, permitted charging 
authorities to apply a premium charge on top of the usual council tax charge for 
individual dwellings empty for over 2 years. The intention being that it would be a 
further disincentive to owners to leave their properties empty. These properties 
are now classed as Premium properties. Since 2019 they have now been further 
broken down into 3 
[...]
as withdrawn 
following the property being placed on the market for sale. The two EDMO’s 
confirmed were not implemented due to, one being placed on the market and 
subsequently sold and the other being rented out. All costs incurred, including 
work to bring the property back into use, can be recovered through rent and 
management fee once the EDMO is implemented.  

16. In respect of CPO, the council, prior to commencing the application process, 
needs to be committed financially to the market value of a property (known as 
compensation), costs in officer time, legal support and a potential public inquiry. 
Public inquiries can cost up to £20000. Costs incurred are non-recoverable, 
except compensation value should the property subsequently be sold. In 
addition to financial commitment the council would need to demonstrate a clear 
intention for the reuse of the property or land.  

17. In 2017 the council obtained confirmation of a CPO on a 4 bed ex local authority 
dwelling. The CPO was confirmed following written representation. The property 
is now owned by the council and is occupied by a family from the council’s 
housing register.   

Conclusion 

18. With housing in the City in such short supply it makes good sense to ensure no 
dwelling is allowed to remain empty without good cause. As reported in the 
Empty Property Function Review, Oxford City Council has a good record for 
encouraging owners to bring their empty property back into use. However, whilst 
the council has a clear and proactive process in place, there still remains a 
necessity for financial commitment to ensure those long term empty dwellings 
(over 2yrs) are brought back into use.  

 

Report author Melanie Mutch 

Job title Empty Property Officer  

  

Service area or department Regulatory Services and Community Safety. 

Telephone  01865 252280 

e-mail  mmutch@oxford.gov.uk 

  

 

 

17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
on Thursday 4 November 2021 

Committee members present:

	 Councillor Bely-Summers
	Councillor Diggins

	Councillor Fouweather
	Councillor Jarvis

	Councillor Linda Smith (Chair)
	Councillor Wade


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 

Councillor Shaista Aziz, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery

Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director for Communities and People

Ian Wright, Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety

James Pickering, Welfare Reform Manager

Melanie Mutch, Empty Homes Officer

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer

<AI1>

16. Apologies 

None 

</AI1>

<AI2>

17. Declarations of interest 

None

</AI2>

<AI3>

18. Housing Panel Work Plan 

The Panel AGREED that owing to a delay in the expected report on the response to the Tenant Satisfaction Survey results there should be an additional meeting on 16 December 2021 at 5pm. The Panel would also consider a Housing Performance update for the last quarter.

</AI3>

<AI4>

19. Notes of previous meeting 

The notes of the meeting held on 06 October 2021 were AGREED as an accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

20. Landlord Services Performance Dashboard 

Chair of the Panel, Councillor Linda Smith, updated Panel members regarding the housing performance dashboard. The ongoing challenges from the QL implementation were still preventing the publication of this information. This was NOTED bv the Panel. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

21. Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 

Councillor Shaista Aziz, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities presented the report to the Panel. Key issues that the report dealt with where historical demand for DHP, and the anticipated increase in demand for DHP payments at a time of financial challenge for the Council. In the previous year the Council had exceeded the grant support from government by 22%, or £101k. Spending beyond the government’s grant is also expected in the immediate future, particularly as central government had reduced the level of its grant support. A series of mitigations had been put in place to minimise the impact on the Council’s general budget. The pandemic had hit DHP recipients particularly hard, with many having few alternative options other than this funding. Families subject to the benefit cap were particularly reliant on this support (66% of Council DHP spending went to this group), particularly lone parents with more than two children whose ability to work sufficient hours to qualify for alternative benefits was seriously impeded by their childcare situation. Changes to Universal Credit announced in the government’s Budget would help those able to work, but would be of very little benefit to those not working or working few hours. 

 A vital part of the Council’s approach to the DHP process was the allocation of case workers to DHP recipients to work with them to find solutions to their specific challenges. This approach had repeatedly shown good outcomes for individuals; for example, even with the pandemic 31 recipients had made their way into work in the previous financial year. James Pickering, Welfare Reform Manager, underlined the importance of this in light of the fluctuating income from government. Finding long-term solutions was the only viable path to take. 

The Panel explored the possible mitigations put in place by the Council to mitigate the consequences of spending on DHP beyond the government grant and found itself to be in strong support of all the existing and proposed suggestions. 

One issue raised was that it unclear to members whether the portion of DHP spend coming from the HRA (ie spending on DHP for Council tenants above the government grant) was specifically budgeted for, given that spending might be anticipated to be not inconsequential, £50k or so. It was the view of the Panel that providing a dedicated line in the budget is important in providing transparency, particularly to Council tenants, whose rental payments underpin the HRA.

Other issues raised by the Panel included the ‘trap’ effect of the DHP and the length of time some recipients stay on it, eligibility criteria and other forms of support. 

It was AGREED to make the following recommendation to Cabinet:


1) That the Council includes a line within the HRA section of its proposed 2022/23 budget for DHP expenditure beyond the government grant.

</AI6>

<AI7>

22. Empty Homes 

Ian Wright, Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety, presented a Panel-requested report on Empty Homes. 

For Council Tax purposes, an empty home was defined as one which was unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for a period of over six months.  Empty homes in Oxford were problematic, given the pressures on housing and land in the city. Currently, 262 properties had been empty for between six months and two years, and 114 for over two years, nine of which had been empty for over 10 years. Properties awaiting probate did not contribute to these figures, which stood at 184, and similarly the 54 properties being renovated. Nationally, there had been a significant rise in the number of empty homes; Oxford’s figures were currently on an upward trajectory also. Although the rise was disappointing in light of the stresses on housing stock, a 2018 report commissioned suggested that Oxford tended to perform strongly against the national average, ranking 29th out of 326 councils nationally. 

The Council had an Empty Homes Officer, responsible for collating information about empty homes in the City, and working with internal and external bodies to try and bring them back into use, as well as managing any nuisance arising from the empty homes. Owners were incentivised to bring homes back into use through a loan scheme, though uptake on this was fairly low. Increased Council Tax on empty properties was also an incentive.

Legislation around long term empty homes was not well-crafted, meaning legal responses to tackling empty homes such as Empty Homes Management Orders were not often relied upon nationally or locally. Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) were neither cheap nor easy; owing to this the Council no longer had a budget to pursue CPOs.

Discussion was held by the Panel over the degree to which the Council’s premium on Council Tax incentivised the bringing of empty homes back into use, and whether higher premiums might be more effective. In response, it was explained that for homes empty for a shorter duration the increased council tax did prove to be an incentive. However, for those paying the top tier of premium, empty for ten years or more, it was not an effective deterrent. It was not possible, however, to raise this premium further as the Council was already charging the legal maximum. The similarity and cross-over between second and empty homes was discussed, with the current treatment favouring second homes on the basis that they could not be charged any premium. It was not known by officers present whether a premium could be charged for second homes, and a request was made by the Panel that this be clarified for the next meeting. 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Supply, joined the meeting at this point. 

Other issues explored by the Panel included options for houses purchased through CPOs, and whether there were ways to reduce reliance on a dedicated budget. However, the point remained that owners of CPO’d properties would get market value of the home, including any development potential, meaning little opportunity to make significant profit through redevelopment existed. 

With empty homes being brought back into use contributing to the figures used for working out the New Homes Bonus, the Panel sought more information on whether a replacement scheme was likely to be put in place by central government after 2022. Councillor Hollinsworth explained that it was unclear; central government was prone to making announcements with little notice or guidance, though there was considerable back bench pressure from Conservatives to establish some form of replacement. The Panel requested a breakdown of the number of empty homes contributing to the New Homes Bonus figures to be provided.

Addendum to the minutes. 

Further to the requests for more information made by the Panel, the following information was received:

1) It was confirmed by the Council Tax team that it was not legal to apply a Council Tax premium to second homes. It is legal to give discounts, but the Council does not do this.
2) Concerning empty homes and their contribution to the New Homes Bonus, the following was received:
Empty Homes figures for New Homes Bonus calculation from 2011-22.

	Year
	Difference in Housing Stock
	Empty Homes brought into use
	Total Units Added
	Value of Award for the particular Year only *
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	

	2011/12
	411
	55
	466
	£472,960
	
	

	2012/13
	657
	145
	802
	£823,536
	
	

	2013/14
	327
	16
	343
	£388,121
	
	

	2014/15
	265
	102
	367
	£334,885
	
	

	2015/16
	210
	14
	224
	£414,857
	
	

	2016/17
	557
	-52
	505
	£509,952
	
	

	2017/18
	475
	1
	476
	£333,267
	
	

	2018/19
	220
	23
	243
	£13,126
	
	

	2019/20
	339
	-30
	309
	£105,861
	
	

	2020/21
	421
	-97
	324
	£157,451
	
	

	2021/22
	533
	18
	551
	£419,139
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	* The amounts quoted are the award amount in respect of

 that particular year only.

	The full amounts rec'd for NHB are bigger, as most yearly

 awards are paid for four years.


The table below details Empty Homes brought back into use for the purposes of the New Homes Bonus. The figures quoted are for Empty Properties brought back into use over and above any additional Empty Properties recorded throughout the year. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

23. Dates of next meetings 

The Panel NOTED the dates of future meetings, including the extra meeting scheduled for 16 December at 5pm.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Thursday 16 December 2021
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


